

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

091555 JUN 18 2010

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CEDRICK BERNARD ALDERMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS W. HILLIER, II
VICKI W.W. LAI
*Federal Public
Defender for the
Western District of
Washington
1601 Fifth Avenue,
Suite 700
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 553-1100*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG*
*Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813*

** Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

MARK T. STANCIL
*Robbins, Russell,
Englert, Orseck,
Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.,
Suite 411
Washington, DC
20006
(202) 775-4500

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
JIM E. RYAN
GEORGE A. RUTHERGLEN
*University of Virginia
School of Law
Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic*
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Vinson & Elkins LLP
1455 Pennsylvania
Ave NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC
20004
(202) 639-6518

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <u>QUESTION PRESENTED</u> | i |
| <u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> | iv |
| <u>OPINIONS BELOW</u> | 1 |
| <u>JURISDICTION</u> | 1 |
| <u>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED</u> | 1 |
| <u>STATEMENT</u> | 3 |
| A. Statutory Framework | 4 |
| B. Proceedings Below | 5 |
| <u>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION</u> | 10 |
| I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S COMMERCE CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE..... | 12 |
| A. <i>Scarborough</i> Is No Authority For Dispensing With This Court’s Three- Category Commerce Clause Test | 13 |
| B. The “Minimal Nexus” Commerce Power Upheld Below Is Irreconcilable With The “Substantial Relationship” Required Under This Court’s Precedents | 17 |

| | |
|--|-----|
| C. Section 931 Is Plainly Invalid Under The Governing Constitutional Standards..... | 19 |
| II. THIS CASE INVOLVES AN ISSUE OF FUNDAMENTAL AND FAR-REACHING IMPORTANCE | 23 |
| III. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS NEEDED TO ASSURE PROPER ENFORCEMENT OF THE CONSTITUTION IN THE LOWER COURTS..... | 30 |
| IV. THIS CASE PROVIDES A CLEAR AND DIRECT OPPORTUNITY TO SETTLE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE QUESTION | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |
| APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals Opinion | 1a |
| APPENDIX B— District Court Order Denying the Motion to Dismiss the Indictment..... | 44a |
| APPENDIX C—Order Denying Petition for Rehearing..... | 56a |
| APPENDIX D—Plea Agreement | 62a |
| APPENDIX E—Judgment | 75a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Carr v. United States</i> , ___ U.S.___, 2010 WL 2160783 (June 1, 2010)..... | 25 |
| <i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) | 32 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009) | 14 |
| <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Trans. Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) | 26 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) | passim |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) | 16, 23, 24, 28 |
| <i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) | 15 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olsen</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) | 27 |
| <i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) | 24 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1970) | 19 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) | 15 |
| <i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985) | 17 |
| <i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977) | passim |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Florida. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) | 14 |
| <i>Southern R. Co. v. United States</i> , 222 U.S. 20 (1911) | 18 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) | 22 |
| <i>Tot v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 463 (1943) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 66 F.3d 569 (3d Cir. 1995)..... | 13, 24, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Chesney</i> , 86 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1996) | 16, 32 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Cortes</i> , 299 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2002) | 7, 8, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Harkness</i> , 305 Fed. Appx. 578 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Kuban</i> , 94 F.3d 971 (5th Cir. 1996) | 16, 30, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Lemons</i> , 302 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2002) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | passim |
| <i>United States v. Luna</i> , 165 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 1999) | 16, 31, 34 |
| <i>United States v. McBee</i> , 295 Fed. Appx. 796 (6th Cir. 2008)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | passim |
| <i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006) | passim |
| <i>United States v. Rawls</i> , 85 F.3d. 240 (5th Cir. 2000) | 25, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Ryber</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996)..... | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Scott</i> , 245 Fed. Appx. 391 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (E.D. Mo. 2003) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 451 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2007) | 33 |
| <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) | 21 |
| <i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992) | 14 |
| <i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995) | 14 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|---------------------------------------|--------|
| U. S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 | passim |
|---------------------------------------|--------|

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|------------------------------|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 32 | 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 659 | 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(35) | passim |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) | passim |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(j) | 16, 34 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(o) | 33 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 931 | passim |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2119 | 30 |
| 18 U.S.C. §§ 2312-2315 | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3796 <i>ll</i> -3 | 5, 22 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 193, pt. 1, 107th Cong, 1st Sess. (2001) | 21 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 5-79-101 | 28 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-217d | 28 |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1449 | 28 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.0846..... | 28 |
| 720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/33F-2 | 28 |
| Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-5-13..... | 28 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.227f(1)..... | 28 |
| H.B. 1922, 61st Leg., 2009 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2009), <i>available at</i> http://apps.leg.wa.gov/documents/billdocs/2009-10/Pdf/Bills/House%20Bills/1922.pdf | 27 |
| Wis. Stat. Ann. § 941.291 | 28 |

MISCELLANEOUS

- Am. Bar Ass'n Task Force on Federalization of
Criminal Law, *The Federalization of
Criminal Law* (1998) 27
- John S. Baker, Jr., Federalist Soc'y for Law &
Pub. Policy Studies, *Measuring the
Explosive Growth of Federal Crime
Legislation* 3 (2004) 27
- Br. for United States, *Jones v. United States*,
No. 99-5739 (Feb. 7, 2000)..... 17
- Marcus Green, *Guns, Drugs, and Federalism:
Rethinking Commerce-Enabled Regulation
of Mere Possession*,
72 *Fordham L. Rev.* 2543 (2004)..... 16, 25
- Diane McGimsey, *The Commerce Clause and
Federalism after Lopez and Morrison: The
Case for Closing the Jurisdictional-Element
Loophole*,
90 *Cal. L. Rev.* 1675 (2002) 26
- William H. Rehnquist, *The 1998 Year-End
Report of the Federal Judiciary*,
11 *Fed. Sent'g Rep.* 134 (1998)..... 27
- William J. Stuntz, *The Pathological Politics of
Criminal Law*,
100 *Mich. L. Rev.* 505 (2001) 26
